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CORPORATION HEADQUARTERS.

CHAPTER 49.
[5. F 161.]

PROVIDING MANNER OF CHANGE OF HEADQUARTERS OF CORPOR

ATIONS.

AN ACT Authorizing a Private Corporation to Change the Place Where Its
Principal Business is to be Transacted.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. HEADQUARTERS HOW CHANGED] Every private corpor
ation created and existing, or which may hereafter be created,
under and by virtue of the laws of the Territory of Dakota, now
State of North Dakota, may change the place where its principal
business is to be transacted, at a meeting called for that purpose
by the directors, as follows:
First. Notice of the time and place of the meeting, stating its
object, must be personally served upon each stockholder or mem
ber at his place of residence, if known, and if not known at the
place where the principal office of the corporation is situated, and
be published in a newspaper published in the county Of such prin
cipal place of business, once a week for four weeks, consecutively
immediately prior to the time of such meeting.
Second. At least two-thirds of the entire capital stock must be
represented by the vote in favor of the change of the place where
the principal business of the corporation is to be transacted.
Third. A certificate must be signed by the chairman and sec
retary of the meeting, and a majority Of the directors, showing a
compliance with the requirements of this act, the place tO which
the place where the principal business of the corporation is to be
transacted has been changed, the amount of stock or the number
of the members represented at the meeting, and the vote by
which the Object was accomplished.
Fourth. The certificate must be filed in the office of the Sec
retary Of State, there to be recorded in the book of corporations,
and thereupon the place where the principal business of the cor
poration is to be transacted will be so changed.
Fifth. The written assent of the holders of three-fourths of
the subscribed capital stock shall be as eifectual to authorize the



158 COUNTY COURTS.

change of the place where the principal business of the corporation
is to be transacted as if a meeting were called and held; and upon
such written assent the directors may proceed to make the certfi
cate herein provided for.

§ 2. All acts or parts of acts in conflict with the provisions
of this act are hereby repealed.
Approved March 7, 1890.

COUNTY COURTS.

CHAPTER 50.
Ur. F. 11]

COMPENSATION OF JUDGES.

AN ACT to Fix the Compensation of the Judges of the County Courts and
Provide a Fund to Reimburse the County for the Same.

Be 'it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. JUDGES’ SALARY FIXED BY POPULATION 0F 001mm] As
compensation for their services, there shall be allowed and paid
to the judges of the county courts in all counties an annual salary,
based upon the population thereof as follows, viz.: For the first
3,000 inhabitants or fraction thereof, the sum of three hundred
(300) dollars per annum, for the next 3,000 inhabitants, the sum
of one hundred (100) dollars per annum, for each 1,000 inhab
itants or fraction thereof, and for each additional 1,000 inhabitants
or fraction thereof the sum of fifty (50) dollars per annum, to be
paid by the treasurer of the county upon the warrants of the
county auditor or clerk; and in all counties, whenever the county
courts shall have civil and criminal jurisdiction, the judges of
such county courts, as compensation for such additional services,
in addition to that hereinbetore provided, shall be paid one
half as much more; Provided, always, That the salary of the
county judge in any county shall not exceed the sum of $2,000;
Provided, further, That the judges of the county courts may re
ceive such fees as are allowed by law, in taking acknowledgement
of deeds or other instruments and other acts, other than in the
settlement of the estates of decedents, of wards, the guardianship
of infants and the adjudication of civil and criminal actions;'
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